

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.8

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 17-24/2015, I.A. 25-32/2015, I.A. 41-48/2015, I.A. 33-40/2015,  
I.A. 49-56/2015 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)  
Nos. 20661-20668/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/03/2012  
in WA No. 4256/2011,08/03/2012 in WA No. 4257/2011,08/03/2012 in WA  
No. 4258/2011,08/03/2012 in WA No. 4259/2011,08/03/2012 in WA No.  
5202/2011,08/03/2012 in WA No. 5203/2011,08/03/2012 in WA No.  
5204/2011,08/03/2012 in WA No. 5205/2011 passed by the High Court  
of Karnataka at Bangalore)

CANARA BANK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAVITHRI VENUGOPAL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent and c/delay in  
filing substitution appln. and modification of Court's order dated  
13.3.2015)

Date : 18/01/2016 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Chaurasiya, Adv.  
For M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gautam Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. S. Rajappa, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
RASHMI DHYANI  
Date: 2016.01.20  
16:43:40 IST

Reason: Respondent No. 46 has died on 17th March, 2010 during  
the pendency of his Writ Petition before the High Court. The  
substitution applications have been filed alongwith  
applications for condonation of delay of 1748 days in filing  
substitution applications.

2

Heard counsel for the petitioner.

Cause shown is sufficient. Delay of 1748 days in  
filing substitution applications is condoned and  
abatment is also set aside.

Respondent No. 46 has died on 17th March, 2010 leaving

behind his heirs and legal representatives as mentioned in paragraph No.6 of the applications.

The substitution applications are allowed.

The name of respondent No.46 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place the names of his heirs and legal representatives mentioned in paragraph No.6 of the applications be brought on record.

Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.

Respondent No. 52 has died on 24 th February, 2006 during the pendency of his Writ Petition before the High Court. The substitution applications have been filed to bring on record his heirs and legal representatives alongwith applications for condonation of delay of 3239 days in filing substitution applications.

Heard counsel for the petitioner.

Cause shown is sufficient. Delay of 3239 days in filing substitution applications is condoned and abatement is also set aside.

Respondent No.52 has died on 24th February, 2006 leaving behind his legal representative as mentioned in paragraph No.5 of the application.

The substitution applications are allowed.

3

The name of respondent No.52 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place the name of his legal representative as mentioned in paragraph No.5 of the applications be brought on record.

Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.

The applications have been filed stating that 21 respondents out of 28 unserved have been served by dasti and affidavits have also been filed. Service on respondents as mentioned in paragraph No.5 of the applications be deemed to be complete.

Applications (I.A.49-56/2015) are accordingly disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI)  
SR.P.A.

(SUMAN JAIN)  
COURT MASTER