

LISTED ON 13.04.2017  
REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2  
ITEM NO. 1

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1015-1183

(Application for substituted service by way of paper publication in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 3, 9, 14, 18 & 19 in SLP(C) Nos. 15641-15667/13, Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) Nos. 15676-15685/13, Respondent No. 11 in SLP(C) Nos. 15686-15715/13, Respondent No. 10 in SLP(C) Nos. 15726-15737/13, Respondent Nos. 5, 10, 14 & 15 in SLP(C) Nos. 15738-15758/13, Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 15764-15778/13, Respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) Nos. 15779-15780/13, Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) Nos. 15785-15796/13 and Respondent No. 11 in SLP(C) Nos. 15797-15808/13)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 15640-15808 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State Bank of Mysore & Etc., Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

-Versus-

H.G. Srinivas Prasad, Etc., Etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 16.12.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass following Order:

*“Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted three weeks' time, by way of last chance, to do the needful including the deposit of Court fee in the Registry.”*

It is submitted that Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Advocate for the petitioners has done the needful within time by filing a common application on 20.12.2016 for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 3 & 10 in SLP(C) Nos. 15676-85/13, Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 15720-25/13, Respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) Nos. 15738-58/13, Respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) Nos. 15761-63/13 and Respondent No. 9 in SLP(C) Nos. 15797-08/13 alongwith condonation of delay in filing the substitution and setting aside abatement as there is a delay of 1715, 1338, 2764, 1278, 1934, 1928 and 1314 days respectively and exemption from filing official translation of Annexures C, E & F (death certificates). The said applications are registered as I.A. Nos. 339-507, 508-676, 667-845/2017 and 846-1014 respectively, updated in Chamber Pool and yet to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

It is further submitted that counsel has also on 20.12.2016 filed an application for substituted service by way of paper publication in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 3, 9, 14, 18 & 19 in SLP(C) Nos. 15641-667/13, Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) Nos. 15676-685/13, Respondent No. 11 in SLP(C) Nos. 15686-715/13, Respondent

No. 10 in SLP(C) Nos. 15726-15737/13, Respondent Nos. 5, 10, 14 & 15 in SLP(C) Nos. 15738-15758/13, Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 15764-15778/13, Respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) Nos. 15779-15780/13, Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) Nos. 15785-15796/13 and Respondent No. 11 in SLP(C) Nos. 15797-15808/13. The said application has been registered as I.A. Nos. 1015-1183.

It may also be mentioned that counsel has also on 19.01.2017 filed a letter dated 19.01.2017 (copy enclosed) stating therein that Respondent No. 10 in SLP(C) Nos. 15738-15758/13 (Smt. Susheela) is reported to be dead in the record of this Registry but after making inquiry, the said respondent is actually alive and getting her money/pension from the Bank. Therefore, the name of Smt. Susheela has been included in the application for substituted service instead of application for substitution.

The application (I.A. Nos. 1015-1183) in the matters above mentioned is listed before the Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

Copy to: Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Advocate  
Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR